
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: MeetingContact 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Thursday, 5 February 2015 at 6.00 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House 

 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr R J Chesterton  
Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe  
Cllr R M Deed  
Cllr R Evans  
Cllr Mrs L J Holloway  
Cllr C R Slade  
Cllr Mrs M E Squires  
Cllr P F Williams  
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
Substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of this 
Committee (attached). 
 

4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
To receive any announcements the Chairman of the Committee may 
wish to make. 
 

5   UPDATE FROM THE CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP  (Pages 9 - 
26) 
The Committee to receive an update from the Monitoring Officer 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: MeetingContact 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

outlining the ongoing work of the Constitution Working Group. 
Member/Officer Protocol 
 

6   COMPLAINTS   
To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer with regard to any on-
going complaints being dealt with.  During the discussion it may be 
necessary to consider passing the following resolution to protect the 
Members of Town and Parish Council’s being discussed. 
 
During discussion of this item it may be necessary to pass the following 
resolution to exclude the press and public having reflected on Article 12 
12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) of the Constitution. This 
decision may be required because consideration of this matter in public 
may disclose information falling within one of the descriptions of exempt 
information in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The 
Committee will need to decide whether, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT – EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 
 
RECOMMENDED that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely 
information relating to an individual. 
 

7   COUNCILLOR D F PUGSLEY HAS REQUESTED THAT THE 
COMMITTEE DISCUSS THE FOLLOWING:   
 
"Chairman's duty to act impartially and in a non-partisan manner at all 
times (Minute 44): implications for the chairman's casting vote 
(Procedure Rule, 18.2)." 
 

8   IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING   
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting: 
 

 
 

Kevin Finan 
Chief Executive 

Thursday, 29 January 2015 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: MeetingContact 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact MeetingContact on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
Fax:  
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Standards Committee – 14 January 2015 16 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held on 14 January 
2015 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R M Deed (Chairman) 

R J Chesterton, Mrs L J Holloway, 
C R Slade, Mrs M E Squires, P F Williams 
(Vice Chairman) and Mrs N Woollatt 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

Mrs F J Colthorpe and R Evans 
 

Also Present  
Councillors D F Pugsley 

 
Also Present  
Officers:  Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) and Amy 

Tregellas (Head of Communities and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
 
 

40 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs F P Colthorpe and Councillor R Evans. 
 

41 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

42 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

43 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

44 CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP (00:02:55)  
 
The Head of Communities and Governance and Monitoring Officer outlined the 
recent work of the Constitution Working Group. 
 
The Officer explained that the Member Code of Conduct had recently been updated 
so the Group did not consider it necessary to make changes to it and that the 
Member/Officer Protocol would come to the next Standards Committee. The Scheme 
of Delegation was being updated and the Planning Working Group was being looked 
at to establish where it should fit, it was currently included in the Allocation.  The 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Standards Committee – 14 January 2015 17 

Chairman of the Audit Committee had requested that the number of Members be 
increased from 5 to 7 so this would be added. 
 
The Officer intended to meet with Members of the Cabinet to update their 
responsibilities and would also use this to indicate which areas of responsibility sat 
with each of the Policy Development Groups. 
 
The Working Group would be looking at Member Job Descriptions next, using 
examples from other authorities as well as the model constitution to produce them. 
 
The Committee worked through the amended Articles: 
 
Discussion took place regarding citizens’ rights and the difference between petitions 
and submitting a petition requesting a referendum. Not all citizens would be eligible 
to vote in all elections so it was AGREED that the Monitoring Officer would check if 
citizen was an appropriate term or whether wording such as ‘eligible elector’ would 
be a more accurate term to use. 
 
Wording explaining that the Constitution and the Forward Plan must be published to 
be added to Article 3. 
 
It was AGREED that the section on Citizen Responsibly should include the sentence 
‘Citizens should not publish anything about individual Councillors or Officers that was 
slanderous or libellous. The Committee considered this to be very important with the 
current use of social media. 
 
At the section regarding Chairing the Council it was AGREED that the word 
‘impartially’ be added to 5.2 presiding over meetings and that the job description for 
Chairman to include that Chairman should always act impartially, in a non-partisan 
manner and not convey any personal animosity. 
 
Discussion took place regarding a caveat that had been added to the section on 
Standards Sub Committee Specific Functions.  The caveat allowed for the Head of 
Paid Service to determine a course of action if a Councillor had acted outside of their 
role of Councillor.  It was AGREED the wording ‘following discussion with Chairman 
and Vice Chairman of the Standards Committee’ be added. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would circulate information regarding Officer Decisions to the 
Committee. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would discuss hospitality with Management Team to establish 
an amount considered appropriate for Officers and Members. 
 
Notes:- Paperwork previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

45 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (01:04:58)  
 
Councillor D F Pugsley had raised the following matter at the Scrutiny Meeting held 
on 8 December 2014. 
 
Exclusion of Press and Public. Following discussion it was RECOMMENDED to the 
Standards Committee that Procedure Rule 21 be amended to ensure that whenever 

Page 6



 

Standards Committee – 14 January 2015 18 

there was a possibility that an item may need to be discussed in part two the agenda 
should include a brief explanation as to why this might be the case, in plain English, 
and make reference to the Constitution, Article 12, which mentions a presumption in 
favour of openness and transparency. 
 
Discussion took place regarding Part II and the importance of making the reasons for 
using it very clear in both agenda and minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that Procedure Rule 21 have the following text added as a second 
paragraph referring to 12.02.d. 
 
Whenever there is a possibility that an item may need to be discussed in part two the 
agenda should include a brief explanation as to why this might be the case, in plain 
English, and make reference to the Constitution, Article 12, which mentions a 
presumption in favour of openness and transparency. 
 
Proposed by the Chairman. 
 

46 STATE OF THE DISTRICT DEBATE (01:14:10)  
 
Motion 495 had previously been referred to the Standards Committee for 
consideration and report: 
  
The Standards Committee at its meeting on 12 November 2014 considered this 
proposal and recommended that it be supported. 
  
Following discussion at Council, it was AGREED that Motion 495 be referred back to 
the Standards Committee as Members requested further clarification with regard to 
who would request the subject of the debate. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the debate and it was agreed that if the Leader had 
failed to call a debate within the specified time it was likely that he did not have a 
topic for the debate. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the following sentence be added at the end of 
Procedure Rule 16.1: -  If the Leader declines or fails to call a debate within nine 
months in any municipal year, it may be called by notice in writing to the Chief 
Executive signed by any 10 Members of the Council and that the debate shall be 
held on the subject specified by those 10 Members. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr C R Slade and seconded by Cllr R J Chesterton) 
 

47 STANDARDS SUB COMMITTEE (01:23:30)  
 
The Head of Communities and Governance and Monitoring officer confirmed that 
following a meeting of the Standards Sub Committee held on Friday 9th January 2015 
further correspondence would be sent to a Town/Parish Council.  
 

48 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Update from the Constitution Working Group 
 

Page 7



 

Standards Committee – 14 January 2015 19 

 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.30 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



Protocol on Member/Officer Relations 
[Note:  This is based on the existing Code of Local Government Conduct and will need to 

be revised to reflect the new Members’ Code of Conduct once the Government has given 

the expected guidance.] 

 

1 Introduction 

Contents  

 

Section 

 

 

No 

Definitions 

 

1.0 

Principles Introduction 

 

1.0 

The role of Members 

 

2.0 

The role of Officers 

 

3.0 

The relationship between Members and Officers:  General 

 

4.0 

The Council’s role as employer 

 

5.0 

Chairman and Officers 

 

6.0 

Provision of Support Services to MembersScrutiny Committee 

Members and Officers 

 

7.0 

Members of other Regulatory Committees or Sub-Committees and 

Officers Party Groups and Officers 

 

8.0 

Party Groups and Officers Political Activity 

 

9.0 

Local Members and Officers 

 

10.0 

Members’ Access to Documents and Information 

 

11.0 

Media Relations 

 

12.0 

Correspondence 

 

13.0 

Access to Premises 

 

14.0 

Use of Council Resources 

 

15.0 

Interpretation, Complaints and Allegations of Breaches 

 

16.0 

Comment [AT1]: We agreed to put this 
information in the glossary of terms 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



1.0 Definitions 
 

1.1 Unless the context indicates otherwise, references to the term Council includes the 

Cabinet and other committees and sub-committees. 

 

1.2 Unless the context indicates otherwise, the terms member and members include non-

elected (ie co-opted) member as well as elected councillors. 

 

1.3 Officers and staff mean all persons employed by the Council. 

 

1.4 Senior officer has the meaning the Chief Executive and Heads of Service. 

 

1.5 Designated Finance Officer means the officer exercising the duties prescribed by law 

for the financial administration of the Council. 

 

2.0 Principles1.0 Introduction 
  

1.1 Members and officers must at all times observe this protocol. 

 

1.2 The protocol has been approved by the Council’s Standards Committee whicho will 

monitor the protocol and its operation.  The Monitoring Officer will produce an 

annual report for the Standards Committee highlighting the number of complaints that 

have been made by staff about Members who breach this protocol, and vice versa, so 

that the effectiveness of this protocol can be examined. 

 

1.3 The protocol seeks to maintain and enhance the integrity (real and perceived) of local 

government which demands the highest standards of personal conduct. 

 

1.4 Members and officers must always respect the roles and duties of each other.  They 

must show respect in all their dealings by observing reasonable standards of courtesy 

and by not seeking to take unfair advantage by virtue of their position.  There must be 

mutual respect, trust and courtesy in all meetings and contacts, both formal and 

informal, between Members and Employees.  It is important that both Members and 

Employees remember their respective obligations to enhance the Council’s reputation 

and to do what they can to avoid criticism of other Members, or other Employees, in 

public places. 

 

1.5 Whilst members and officers are indispensable to one another, their responsibilities 

are distinct.  Members are accountable to the electorate and serve only as long as their 

term of office lasts.  Officers are accountable to the Council as a whole.  Their job is 

to give advice to members (individually and collectively) and to carry out the 

Council’s work under the direction of the Council. 

 

1.6 The Council has adopted codes of conduct for both members and officers.  Both 

represent best practice.  The members’ code follows the legislation set out in the 

Localism Act and includes the Nolan seven principles of public life.national code 

which in turn is based on the general principles governing memb
[...]
e in breach of the Data Protection Act;  or 

 where the subject matter is one in which he/she has a pecuniary or personal or 

prejudicial interest as defined in the members’ code of conduct; or 

 Where it is specified that the matter is “confidential” or “exempt”. 

 

11.6 Information given to a member must only be used for the purpose for which it was 

requested. 

 

11.7 It is an accepted convention that a member of one party group will not have a need to 

know and, therefore, a right to inspect a document which forms part of the internal 

workings of another party group. 

 

11.8 Members and officers must not disclose information given to them in confidence 

without the consent of a person authorised to give it, or unless required by law to do 

so. 

 

11.9 When requested to do so, officers will keep confidential from other members advice 

requested by a member. 

 

Page 21



11.10 Where an item is discussed that is Part Two (i.e. excludes the press and public) 

Members must ensure that they do not share the confidential information with anyone 

outside of the Council Chamber, until otherwise directed by the Chief Executive or 

Head of Service.   

 

11.11 Members and officers must not prevent another person from gaining access to 

information to which that person is entitled by law. 

 

12.0 Media Relations 

 

12.1 All formal relations with the media must be conducted in accordance with the 

Council’s agreed procedures and the law on local authority publicity. 

 

12.2 Press releases or statements made by officers must promote or give information on 

Council policy or services.  They will be factual and consistent with Council policy.  

They cannot be used to promote a party group. 

 

12.3 Officers will keep relevant members informed of media interest in the Council’s 

activities, especially regarding strategic or contentious matters. 

 

12.4 Before responding to enquiries from the media, officers shall ensure they are 

authorise
[...]
on with the officer is inappropriate (eg  because of the seriousness of 

the concern) or fails to resolve the matter, the member should raise the issue with the 

officer’s manager or the relevant senior officerHead of Service. 

 

16.5 A serious breach of this protocol by an officer may lead to an investigation under the 

Council’s disciplinary procedure. 

 

16.6 An officer who believes a member may have acted other than in accordance with this 

protocol should raise his/her concern with the Monitoring Officer.  He/she will 

consider how the complaint or allegation should be dealt with.  At a minor level, this 

may be no more than informally referring the matter to the leader of the relevant party 

group.   

 

16.7 AMore serious breach of this protocol by a Member complaints may lead to 

involveinvestigation by the Monitoring Officer and could result in a  alleged breaches 

of the members’ code of conduct and may be referraled to the Authority’s 

AuditStandards Committee. 

Comment [AT23]: The Whistle-blowing 
Policy will now be an attachment to the 
Constitution 

Page 24



 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 UPDATE FROM THE CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP



Minutes of the meeting


 

Standards Committee – 5 February 2015 20 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held on 5 February 
2015 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R M Deed (Chairman) 

R J Chesterton, Mrs F J Colthorpe, 
R Evans, C R Slade, Mrs L J Holloway and 
P F Williams 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

Mrs M E Squires and Mrs N Woollatt 
 

Also Present  
Officers:  Amy Tregellas (Head of Communities and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer) and Julia Stuckey (Member Services 
Officer) 
 

 
49 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Mrs M E Squires and Mrs N Woollatt who was 
substituted by Mrs J Roach. 
 

50 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

51 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

52 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

53 UPDATE FROM THE CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP  
 
The Head of Communities and Governance and Monitoring Officer updated the 
Committee on the work of the Constitution Working Group.  She informed them that 
the Group were currently looking at job descriptions for all Members, the Leader, the 
Deputy Leader, the Chairman of the Council and Chairmen of Committees. They 
would also be looking at the roles of Committee Members.  They had also been 
working on Procedure Rules and the Scheme of Delegation. When this work had 
been completed it would be brought to the Standards Committee before being added 
to the draft Constitution.  The draft Constitution as a whole document would be 
presented to the Standards Committee at the meeting scheduled for 8th April 2015. 
 
The Committee had before it the draft Member/Officer Protocol.  It was agreed to 
work through the Protocol page by page. 



 

Standards Committee – 5 February 2015 21 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 How Officers would ensure that Councillors always worked in a legal manner; 

 Officers attending party meetings and whether information discussed at these 
meetings should always be regarded as confidential; 

 Whether Officers should attend ward surgeries; 

 If the permission of the Chief Executive or Head of Service should be sought if 
an Officer was asked to attend a public meeting; 

 Whether the group of ungrouped Members should be referred to as a political 
party. 

 
The Officer was currently awaiting confirmation from the Legal Service regarding 
some of the above. 
 
It was AGREED that an annual statistical report regarding complaints should be 
submitted to the Standards Committee.  The Chairman requested that the 
information be back dated to January 2015.  This information would help to measure 
the success of the Member/Officer Protocol. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Working Group for the tremendous amount of work they 
had undertaken. 
 

54 COMPLAINTS  
 
The Chairman requested that for future meetings the agenda heading for complaints 
include District Councillors. The Chairman explained that he had asked the 
Monitoring Officer to compile statistics for the numbers of complaints received. 
 
She outlined the complaints received: 
 
In 2013 14 complaints had been received, 6 regarding District Councillors, 3 
regarding Parish Councillors and 5 regarding Town Councillors. 
 
In 2014 36 complaints had been received, 11 regarding District Councillors, 12 
regarding Town Councillors and 13 regarding Parish Councillors. 
 
In 2015 to date 7 complaints had been received.  One of these complaints related to 
a District Councillor and the further 6 were regarding Parish Councillors, all of whom 
represented the same Parish. These complaints had been received recently and 
were being addressed. 
 
The Officer further explained that in 2013 a couple of the cases had not been simple 
and had gone to tribunals, the police had been involved in one case. 
 
These figures did not include general enquiries.  It had become clear that changes to 
legislation had not been understood in some areas and it was therefore intended to 
provide training for Town and Parish Councils following the election.  General tips 
and guidance were being issued via Parish Matters. 
 
The Officer explained that problems were encountered when Parishes did not keep 
their records up to date and that there had been cases when they had not informed 



 

Standards Committee – 5 February 2015 22 

the District Council about changes to the Clerk or Chairman.  There were also 
varying standards of website and some Parishes did not yet have one.  Mid Devon 
was therefore offering assistance with this and there would also be pages on the 
Councils new website for Parish information and for them to make links to their own 
websites.  The Register of Interests for Town and Parish Councils was held by the 
District Council.  
 
Discussion took place regarding Part II items and whether it was ever necessary to 
discuss complaints about Councillors in private: 
 
The Committee discussed: 
 

 Information regarding complaints could include personal information; 

 The amount of detail that would need to be discussed in public 

 The number of complaints that turn out to be vexatious; 

 Even if a complaint was not upheld ‘mud sticks’  

 Local press may choose to publicise a complaint which might later be shown 
to be vexatious; 

 Complaints did not have to be heard in Part II and the agenda text only 
referred to ‘may be necessary’; 

 Looking at statistics in the future may help to identify patterns of behaviour 
and therefore identify training needs. 
 

As there had not been any discussion during this agenda item, which would identify 
any individual Town or Parish Councillor, it had not been necessary for the meeting 
to go into Part II. 
 

55 COUNCILLOR D F PUGSLEY HAS REQUESTED THAT THE COMMITTEE 
DISCUSS THE FOLLOWING:  
 
Councillor Pugsley informed the Committee that he considered that the discussion 
that took place at the last meeting of the Committee where it was agreed that the 
‘Chairman should always act impartially, in a non-partisan manner and not convey 
any personal animosity’ raised issues with the Chairman’s casting vote. 
 
The Councillor said that if a vote was tied this implied that a case had not been put 
forward that was strong enough and that therefore the status quo should remain until 
a stronger case could be put forward. 
 
Discussion took place regarding; 
 

 The need for a casting vote to ensure that decisions could be made; 

 A recommendation could be amended to help prevent a tied vote; 

 The Chairman should behave in a fair manner; 

 The need for a chairman to vote with their party. 
 
The Monitoring Officer referred the Committee to Section 99 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 Schedule 12 which stated that in the case of equality of votes 
the person presiding at the meeting shall have a second or casting vote. An attempt 
by the Council to lay down a rule that a casting vote should be in favour of the status 
quo would be found to be unlawful by the courts. 
 



 

Standards Committee – 5 February 2015 23 

It was AGREED that the use of a casting vote be included in Chairman’s training. 
 

56 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Updates from the Constitution Working Group 
 
Meetings for this Committee had been scheduled for: 
 
11 March 2015 at 6.00pm 
25 March 2015 at 6.00pm 
8 April 2015 at 6.00pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.25 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


